- the value of fixed income investments will vary inversely with changes in interest rates, and all territories experience the same
interest rate movement;

The following assumptions have been made in preparing the above sensitivity analysis:

-

- currency gains and losses will arise from a change in the value of sterling against all other currencies moving in parallel;

- equity prices will move by the same percentage across all territories; and

(g) Capital management

The Benefact Trust group of companies' primary objectives when managing capital are to:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(f) Market risk

The trading subsidiaries are exposed to market risk (comprising interest rate, currency and equity price risk). The sensitivity of net
income/(expenditure) and reserves to movements in market risk variables, each considered in isolation and before the mitigating effect of
derivatives, is shown in the table below. This table does not include the impact of variables on retirement benefit schemes.

change in net income/(expenditure) is stated net of tax at the standard rate applicable in each of the territories in which the trading
subsidiaries operate.

Potential increase/(decrease)

Variable Change in 2023 2022 2023 2022

variable £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest rate risk -100 basis points 814 (3,618) (4) (8)

13,123

+100 basis points 906 4,786 3 7

+/- 10% 25,522 27,073  -

Currency risk -10% 4,065 3,466 16,070

*Prior year comparatives have been re-presented to reflect the current year disclosures from composition of OEICs. OEICs previously
included in equity securities but relating to bond OEICs have been re-presented in debt securities to better reflect the nature of the assets.

Re-presented*

 -

+10% (3,326) (2,836) (13,148) (10,737)

Equity price risk

   BENEFACT TRUST LIMITED 133

Miscellaneous

Total

financial

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

47 Financial risk and insurance disclosures in respect of trading subsidiaries
(continued)

(ii) Concentrations of risk

Catastrophe protection is purchased following an extensive annual modelling exercise of gross and net (of proportional reinsurance)
exposures. In conjunction with reinsurance brokers the trading subsidiaries utilise the full range of proprietary catastrophe models and
continue to develop bespoke modelling options that better reflect the specialist nature of the portfolio. Reinsurance is purchased in line with

[…]

Improvement in base renewal expense level

Increase in expense inflation

Decrease in expense inflation

(260)

+10%

-10%

+1% pa

(ii) Assumptions

The most significant assumptions in determining life reserves are as follows:

Mortality

An appropriate base table of standard mortality is chosen depending on the type of contract. Where prudent, an allowance is made for
future mortality improvements based on trends identified in population data. For both 2023 and 2022 the base tables used were ELF16F
and ELT16M with a 1% improvement applied each year.

The sensitivity of net income/(expenditure) before tax to changes in the key assumptions used to calculate the long-term insurance
liabilities is shown in the following table. No account has been taken of any correlation between the assumptions.

The assumed future expenses of running the business have been revised based on expenses that are expected to be incurred by the
long-term insurance business. The effect on insurance liabilities of the changes to renewal expense assumptions (described above) was a
£0.5m decrease (2022: £0.3m decrease).

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

Change in

variable

2022

*The comparative figures have been restated as detailed in note 49.

(40) (60)

230

20 30

(20) (30)

80

-1% pa

+10%

-10%

2.8% to 4.8%

2023

Restated*

£000

960

£000

(340)

+1% pa

-1% pa

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

47 Financial risk and insurance disclosures in respect of trading subsidiaries
(continued)

It has been assumed that current tax legislation and rates enacted at 1 January 2024 will continue to apply. All in-force business is
classed as protection business and is expected to be taxed on a profits basis.

(iii) Changes in assumptions

VI. Insurance liabilities and reinsurance assets (continued)

Discounting
The nominal discount rate curve is calculated on a bottom up basis. The risk free curve is based on the UK government bond yield curve.